
DWR 1-661 (Revised 01/02/2018)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

CHANGE: PD WORKSHEET

                                                    

1. File Number:

3637
2. Status Change Date: 3. Change Num:

C1
4. Field Office:

02
5. GMD:

6. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return 7. Filing Date of Change:

       3/18/2021
8a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   16223

New to system Add Seq#       1 

CITY OF SHARON
PO BOX 76  103 E LACLEDE
SHARON, KS 67138

8c.   Landowner(s) Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        

     

8b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   16223
New to system Add Seq#        

8a

8d.   WUC Person ID   16223
New to system Add Seq#        

8a

9. Documents and Enclosure(s):   DWR Meter(s) Date to Comply:  12/31/22  N & P Date to Comply:  12/31/22

 Anti-Reverse Meter      Meter Seal       Check Valve       N & P Form       Water Tube      Driller Copy     H & E Letter

 Conservation Plan Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

10. Use Made of Water From: To:

Date Prepared: 6/9/2022 By: li
Date Entered: By:

7/7/2022
LIreland

7/7/2022

WAIVER INCLUDED
7/12/2022
LMoody



File No. 3637 11. County: 
Barber    Basin: SANDY CREEK Stream:  NA     Formation Code: 100 Special Use: 016

12.  Points of Diversion Rate and Quantity
CHK
MOD Authorized Additional
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Rate Quantity Rate Quantity

gpm MGY gpm Overlap PD Files

ENT 39112 NC SE NW 21 / 32S / 10W 5 3300 3314 PRIMARY    NR BENTON AVE & 2ND ST - WELL #3 BA 001 & 36141

PRIMARY WELL

MOD 11813 21 32F/ 10W 2 4058 3568 STANDBY     NR GRAND & FIRST STREETS BA 001 (Standby)

     STANDBY WELL

GPS UPDATE OF STANDBY WELL

13. Storage:  Rate       NF Quantity       ac/ft Additional Rate       NF Additional Quantity       ac/ft

14. Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (      cfs) when combined with file number(s) NO CHANGE
Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)      

15. 5YR Allocation:  Allocation Type          Start Year       5 YR Amount       Amount Unit        Base Acres       Comment      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg? Overlap Files16.  Place of Use
CHK
MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NO CHANGE                                                                                           

                                                                                               

                                                                                               

                                                                                               

                                                                                               

Base Acres:           Year:           Minimum Reasonable Quantity:       
Comments:       

11.004 mgy 11.004 mgy100 gpm 100 gpm

update Q from 33.77 AF to 11.004 MGY as use is municipal use.

CHK   5910

SW NE NW



DWR 1-666 (Revised 12/14/2012)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

WAIVER REQUEST & WAIVER RULE WORKSHEET

File Number:  BA 01 & 3637 FO:  2 GMD:            

WAIVER REQUEST:

UMW Date 
Requested Rule ID Applies Rule Type Rule Subtype

  IRR 3/18/2021 3 Statewide Well Spacing Change Apps Well to Well Spacing

Rule Number Date 
Granted

Date 
Denied

K.A.R. 5-4-4(c)(2)(C)           

Justification: The owner of a domestic well utilized for lawn and garden use located 
approximately 450 feet from the proposed existing well was notified by 
letter and public notice was completed with no comments received.  
Operation for several years of the well at increased quantities near that 
proposed has not resulted in any impairment complaints or comments.  
Alluvium source in this area may avail a reduced well spacing. 

WAIVER RULE (complete only if a new rule needs to be created):

Rule ID Applicability Type Subtype Rule Number Date 
Active

Date 
Inactive

                                       K.A.R.                

Date Prepared 6/9/2022  By LI

Date Entered  By 

7/7/2022

7/12/2022
LMoody



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files DATE:  June 9, 2022

FROM: Leslie Ireland RE:  Vested Right, File No. BA 001
Water Right, File No. 3,637 & 36,141

Lance Vandeveer, Mayor, for the City of Sharon, owner of the referenced files authorized 
for municipal use filed applications on March 18, 2021, requesting approval to change the point of 
diversion authorized by the referenced files located in the Sandy Creek Basin. The City is needing 
to move water to an existing well and have requested to retain the well they authorize as a 
standby well.  The change will help with pumping in excess of the authorized quantity.
 

The subject water rights do not appear to be abandoned and are in compliance with 
K.S.A. 82a-732.  The applications comply with K.A.R. 5-5-2a, Complete change application.

The referenced files overlap in place of use and point of diversion with the well  
authorized 5.00 million gallons (mgy) (15.34 acre-feet (AF)) at 200 gallons per minute (0.45 
c.f.s) under File No. BA 001 and 11.0 mgy (33.77 AF) at 100 gpm under File No. 3,637, without 
any additional limitations to the quantity or rate. The point of diversion is located near the 
intersection of Grand and First Streets and appear to be located in the SW¼ NE¼ NW¼ with 
the distance from the Southeast corner of Section 21, and determined by GPS to be 
approximately 4,058 feet North and 3,568 feet West of said corner of Section 21, in Township 
32 South, Range 10 West, Barber County. The 1982 completed well has a reported depth of 
approximately 44 feet with a static water level ranging from 8 to 17 feet.  The well is not located 
within a special use area and the source of supply has not been determined.   

The proposal is to move both files to another City municipal well authorized by File No. 
36,141.  It is authorized to divert 10 mgy (30.69 AF) at 120 gpm.   This proposed well is located 
near the intersection of Benton Avenue and Second Street described as near the center of the 
Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NC SE¼ NW¼) approximately 3,350 feet North 
and 3,240 from the Southeast corner of Section 21, Township 32, Range 10 West, Barber 
County.  The actual location has been determined to be 3,300 feet North and 3,314 feet West of 
the Southeast corner of Section 21.  A Findings and Order will update the well location under 
this file. This well is approximately 800 feet South of the well authorized by the referenced files 
by the WRIS database but appears to be approximately 1,320 feet South.   

The source of supply of the proposed well has been determined to be the Quaternary 
System (Code 100).   A review of the KGS Bulletin #64-3 for Barber County found the lithology 
of this area to be uniform.  The wells appear to be an equal distance West of the East Branch of 
the Little Sandy Creek that runs along the East side of the City.   The change will move the 
diversion of water approximately 800 feet to the South should not change the source of supply. 

The proposed existing well that will be authorized under File Nos. BA 001, 3,647 and 
36,141 will be authorized a total of 26 mgy (79.8 AF) the well is currently authorized to operate 
at 120 gpm, with the proposed overlapping File No. 3,637 authorized 100 gpm, it would be 
recommended the well operate at the 100 gpm rate.  It will be designated as the primary well for 
File Nos. BA 001 & 3,647 with the well location updated by F&O for File No. 36,141 to authorize: 

one (1) existing well currently authorized by Water Right, File No. 36,141, located 
near the center of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SE¼ NW¼) 
of Section 21, more particularly described as being near a point 3,300 feet North 
and 3,314 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, further described as 
being near the intersection of Benton Avenue and Second Street, in Township 32 
South, Range 10 West, Barber County, Kansas. ((Primary Well)
(File Nos. BA001 & 3,637).



 

File Nos. BA 001 & 3,637 Page 2 

The retained standby well under File Nos. BA 001 & 3,637 will be required to meet the 
conditions of K.A.R. 5-1-2, Standby wells.   The authorized location will be updated per the GPS 
information to authorize:

one (1) well located in the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest 
Quarter (SW¼ NE¼ NW¼) of Section 21, at the intersection of Grand and First Streets, 
more particularly described as being near a point 4,058 feet North and 3,568 feet West 
of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 32 South, Range 10 West, Barber 
County, Kansas, (Standby Well).

 The KGS WWC-5 records do not indicate there are any domestic wells located with 660 
feet of the proposed existing well.  A review of the Google aerial would indicate that there may 
be one domestic well approximately 450 feet to the Northwest of the proposed well.  The City 
updated the application map on June 28, 2021 identifying one domestic well within 660 feet.  
Notification was sent by letter on July 16, 2021 as required by K.A.R. 82a-1906 for comments 
on the proposed changes.  No comment was received.   The City completed a public notice per 
the standard protocol.  No comments were received from the public notice.  

The City has requested a waiver of K.A.R. 5-4-4, Well spacing for the proposed well as 
it appears there is less than 660 feet of spacing to a domestic well. It appears to be 
approximately 450 feet to the Northwest of the proposed well.  The depth of the domestic well is 
unknown as WWC-5 information is not available. There appears to be no domestic wells located 
in the area of the standby well.  There is no known historical reported impairment complaints 
from domestic well owners.  The proposed existing standby well is the only non-domestic well 
within 1,320 feet of the proposed existing well.  They have operated and will continue to be 
operated under the same ownership.  A waiver of spacing has been completed. 

Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner was sent a copy of this memorandum for comments 
and a recommendation on the proposed changes. He indicated in an e-mail dated June 8, 2022, 
that he recommends approval of the changes with the waiver of spacing. 
  

Water flowmeters will be required according to KSA 82a-706c. A check valve will be 
required if chemigating.  Water level measurement tubes and WWC-5 logs will be conditions of 
the approvals.  The owner will be required to submit notice of completion for the changes.

Based on the above discussion, the changes appear to be reasonable as impairment to 
existing water rights is unlikely, and there will be no change in the local source of supply, the 
waiver granted, the applications for the City of Sharon should be approved.

Leslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program



From:                                 Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]
Sent:                                  Wed 6/8/2022 8:33 AM
To:                                      Ireland, Leslie [KDA];Conant, Cameron [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: Review and Recommendation for PD Changes, File Nos. BA 001 _ 3637. City of Sharon

Leslie Sorry I missed those. . . Twice yikes. 
 
I have no objection to approval of these PD changes with the waiver of spacing. 
 
Thanks for your work on these.
Jeff
 

From: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] <Leslie.Ireland@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 7, 2022 2:46 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: Review and Recommendation for PD Changes, File Nos. BA 001 _ 3637. City of Sharon 
 
From: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 7, 2021 10:32 AM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: Review and Recommendation for PD Changes, File Nos. BA 001 _ 3637. City of Sharon 
 
Please let me know if you need additional information.
Thank you,
Leslie
 

From: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] 
Sent: Friday, October 29, 2021 4:11 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: Review and Recommendation for PD Changes, File Nos. BA 001 _ 3637. City of Sharon 
 
Jeff,
 
Please let me know if you would recommend these changes to move the two files to another City well that has a 
history of use in excess of authorized.
 
As always comments and concerns are welcome.
 
Leslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist
Change Application Unit
Division of Water Resources

 












